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1942.9.63 (659) 

Follower of Rembrandt van Rijn 

Study of an Old Man 

probably late 17th century 
O i l o n oak, 28 x 21.5 (n ' /s x 8'/2) 
W i d e n e r C o l l e c t i o n 

Technical Notes: T h e support is a vert ical ly grained oak 
panel composed o f a single beveled board fitted w i t h its 
or ig inal strips o f w o o d to square off the beveled edges. D e n 
drochronology gives the panel a fel l ing date o f 1666. 1 A small 
vertical check i n the bo t tom edge has been repaired. A th in 
off-white g round , consis t ing p r imar i l y o f lead whi t e b o u n d 
i n o i l , is vis ible th rough t h in ly painted passages. 2 

T h e x-radiograph reveals the presence o f another portrai t , 
turned 180 degrees, l y i n g below the present portrai t (fig. 1). 
T h e earlier portrai t is par t ia l ly v is ib le through the sketchy 
unfinished beard. R a k i n g l ight reveals the outlines o f the 
image, a head w i t h a cap, smaller i n size than i n the current 
portrait . Cross-sections show no intermediate g round layer 
between the t w o paintings. 

Pa in t i n the present portrai t is appl ied t h i n l y , w i t h i m 
pasted h ighl ights , and hair cur ls incised w i t h the butt end 
of a b rush . T h e background was painted first w i t h a reserve 
left for the head. Pa in t loss is m i n i m a l : re touching is con
fined to the edges and abrasion is mino r . A moderately 
discolored varn ish is present. N o conservation has been car
r ied out since acquis i t ion . 

Provenance: ( D o w d e s w e l l and D o w d e s w e l l , London) ; sold 
1905 to Peter A . B . W i d e n e r , L y n n e w o o d H a l l , E l k i n s 
Park , Pennsy lvan ia ; inheri tance f rom Estate o f Peter A . B . 
W i d e n e r b y gift t h rough power o f appointment o f Joseph 
E . W i d e n e r , E l k i n s Park . 

Exhibited: Washington 1969, 18, no. 7. 

T H I S S T U D Y of an old bearded man with a sad, 
forlorn expression was acquired as a Rembrandt by 
Peter A . B. Widener from the London art market in 
1905. When Wilhelm Valentiner catalogued Wi
dener's paintings in 1913, he dated it about 1645 and 
emphasized the painting's "broad, powerful brush-
work and deep thoughtful expression which charac
terize the artist's later style.' Ensuing assessments, 
however, have been less enthusiastic. In most sub
sequent catalogues of Rembrandt's paintings the pic
ture has been doubted, rejected, or omitted entirely. 
Martin questioned the attribution as early as 1921, 
and, while Bredius included the picture in his 1935 
catalogue, he expressed his doubts in a note: "The 

F i g . 1. X - r a d i o g r a p h o f 1942.9.63, 
here s h o w n ups ide d o w n 
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picture is known to me only from a photograph, and 
I am not entirely convinced of its authenticity."4 

Kurt Bauch subsequently rejected it, as did Horst 
Gerson.5 Jakob Rosenberg is the only modern Rem
brandt scholar to accept it as authentic.6 The Na
tional Gallery changed its attribution to "Style of 
Rembrandt" in 1984. 

This painting is one of a large number of rapidly 
executed oil sketches that Valentiner introduced into 
Rembrandt's oeuvre in the early years of the twen
tieth century. Most of these attributions have now 
been rejected. Indeed, the painting has only the 
vaguest resemblance to Rembrandt's work. The 
figure type is uncharacteristic for Rembrandt; the 
anatomy of the head is not understood; and the 
superficial modeling of the skin and hair is foreign to 
Rembrandt's style. 

A date of execution for the painting is difficult to 
establish. Dendrochronological examination has de
termined that the tree from which the panel was 
made was felled in 1666 plus or minus five years.7 

The head, however, is painted over another painting 
of a head of a man. This figure, visible in an x-ray, is 
seen in profile and wears a hat (fig. 1). Since the 
handling of paint in this figure is quite different from 
that in the surface image it seems unlikely that both 
heads were painted by the same artist. Almost cer
tainly, the head we see today was executed on an old 
panel after Rembrandt's death, in emulation, or im
itation, of the master's work. 

Notes 
1. Dendrochrono logy b y D r . Josef B a u c h , Univers i ta t 

H a m b u r g , 29 N o v e m b e r 1977. 

2. Cross-sections and pigment analysis o f paint and 

ground layers are available i n the conservation laboratory's 

files. Pigments identified i n the upper paint ing were available 

d u r i n g the seventeenth century. 

3. W i d e n e r 1913-1916, no. 32. 
4. M a r t i n 1921, 34; Bredius 1935, 11. 
5. B a u c h 1966, 47; G e r s o n / B r e d i u s 1969, 568. 
6. Rosenberg 1948, 1: 244, i n his concordance o f paint

ings agrees w i t h the conclus ion reached by Bredius in the 

1942 N e w York edi t ion o f Bredius 1935 (no. 243). Rosenberg 

had not changed his op in ion i n the 1964 rev. ed . , 371, o f his 

monograph. 

7. Report f rom D r . Josef B a u c h o f the Ord ina r i a t fur 

H o l z b i o l o g i e , Univers i ta t H a m b u r g , 29 N o v e m b e r 1977 ( in 

N G A curatorial files). 
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Jacob van Ruisdael 
c. 1628/1629-1682 

T H E E X A C T D A T E of Jacob van Ruisdael's birth is 
not known, but a document from June 1661 gives his 
age as thirty-two. His father, Isaack, was born in 
Naarden in about 1599, at which time his family's 
surname was De Goyer. Isaack's brother Jacob (born 
c. 1594) adopted the name Ruysdael, possibly be
cause his father had lived in the castle of Ruisdael (or 
Ruisschendael) near Blaricum. Only later did Isaack 
(d. 1677) and his younger brother, the landscape 

painter Salomon van Ruysdael (1600/1603-1670), 
begin to use this surname, while a fourth brother, 
Pieter (born c. 1596), always called himself De 
Goyer. 

On 12 November 1628, Isaack van Ruysdael, by 
then a widower, was married for the second time, to 
Maycken Cornelisdr. His son Jacob may have been 
the child of this marriage. In addition to his doc
umented activities as a picture dealer and a maker of 
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